

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

AHMED AHMED, individually and on behalf of
all similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 11-014559-CZ

vs.

Hon. Kathleen MacDonald

McDONALD'S CORPORATION and FINLEY'S
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, d/b/a/ McDONALD'S
11663,

Defendants.

H. William Burdett, Jr. (P63185)
BOYLE BURDETT
14950 East Jefferson, Suite 200
Grosse Pointe Park, Michigan 48230
(313) 344-4000
Attorneys for Majed Moughni

Brian H. Eldridge – *Pro Hac Vice*
Eric P. Conn (P64500)
SEGAL MCCAMBRIDGE SINGER & MAHONEY
39475 Thirteen Mile Road, Suite 203
Novi, Michigan 48377
(248) 994-0060
Attorneys for Finley's Mgmt Co.

Kassem M. Dakhllallah (P70842)
Zakaria M. Mahdi (P70728)
Michael Jaafar (P69782)
JAAFAR & MAHDI LAW GROUP P.C.
23400 Michigan Ave., Suite 110
Dearborn, Michigan 48124
(313) 846-6400
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Thomas G. McNeill (P36895)
Jason P. Klingensmith (P61687)
Farayha Arrine (P73535)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 223-3500
Attorneys for McDonald's Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Facts and Proceedings to Date.	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Emergency Injunction Is a Constitutionally Impermissible Prior Restraint.	6
B. The Injunction Also Violates the Strict Rule Against Compelled Speech.	10
C. Plaintiff Has Not Made the Showing Required for Any Relief Against Moughni’s Criticisms, No Less a Prior Restraint	11
1. There Was No Showing of Falsity or Actual Malice.....	11
2. There is No Basis for Evading the Requirement that Plaintiff Prove Falsity and Not Just Likely “Confusion.”.	15
D. The Wrongful Injunction Should Be Vacated, and the Period for Class Members to Respond to the Settlement Proposal Extended.	19
CONCLUSION.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	7
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (CA1 1993).	8
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn v Lemen</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1141, 156 P.3d 339 (Cal 2007).....	8
<i>Bates v State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	18
<i>Bernard v Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (CA5 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 452 US 89 (1981).	8
<i>Bihari v Gross</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 309 (SDNY 2000).	8
<i>Bolger v Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	18
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 921 F.2d 47 (CA4 1990).	8
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 464 Mich. 58, 626 N.W.2d 876 (Mich 2001).	14
<i>Cohen v Advanced Medical Group of Georgia</i> , 269 Ga. 184, 496 S.E.2d 710 (Ga 1998).	8
<i>Democratic Central Committee v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (CADC 1996).....	17
<i>In re Disclosure of Juror Names and Addresses</i> , 233 Mich. App. 604, 592 N.W.2d 798 (Mich App 1999).	10
<i>Dupuis v Kemp</i> , 2006 WL 401125 (Mich App 2006).	8, 9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v Lane</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 745 (EDMich 1999).....	8

<i>Friedman v Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	18
<i>Georgine v Amchem Prod's</i> , 160 F.R.D. 478 (EDPa 1995).....	15, 19
<i>Gertz v Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	12
<i>Greenberg v De Salvo</i> , 254 La. 1019, 229 So. 2d 83 (La 1969).....	9
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	9
<i>Hajek v Bill Mowbray Motors</i> , 647 S.W.2d 253 (Tex 1983).....	9
<i>Hurley v Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 15
<i>Ireland v Edwards</i> , 230 Mich. App. 607, 584 N.W.2d 632 (Mich App 1998).....	13
<i>Karhani v Meijer</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 926 (EDMich 2003).....	19
<i>Kramer v Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (CA3 1991).....	8
<i>Li v A Perfect Day</i> , 270 F.R.D. 509 (ND Cal 2010).....	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	18
<i>Lothschuetz v Carpenter</i> , 898 F.2d 1200 (CA6 1990).....	8
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	7
<i>McFadden v. Detroit Bar Ass'n</i> , 4 MichApp 554, 145 NW2d 285 (MichApp 1966).....	9

<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass’n v Local 100</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (CA2 2001),	8
<i>Nebraska Press Association v Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	7
<i>New Net v Lavasoft</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (CD Cal 2003).	8
<i>New York Times Co. v United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	7
<i>Nyer v Munoz-Mendoza</i> , 385 Mass. 184, 430 N.E.2d 1214 (Mass 1982).	9
<i>O’Connor v Superior Court</i> , 177 Cal. App. 3d 1013, 223 Cal. Rptr. 357 (1986).	18
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	7, 8
<i>Powell v Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (CA8 1997).	17
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (CA6 1996).	7
<i>Ramos v Madison Square Garden Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 492, 684 N.Y.S.2d 212 (NYApp Div 1999).	9
<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Smith v United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977).....	18
<i>Sorrell v IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	16
<i>Taubman v WebFeats</i> , 319 F.3d 770 (1983).....	17
<i>In re Teletronics Pacing System</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (CA6 2000).	20

<i>Thompson v Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	18
<i>Whitney v California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	15
<i>Willing v Mazzocone</i> , 482 Pa. 377, 393 A.2d 1155 (1978).....	9
<i>Young v American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	18
<i>Zeran v America Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	15

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

United States Constitution

First Amendment.....	passim
Fourteenth Amendment, Due Process Clause.....	6, 19
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	15
MCR 3.501(B)(1)(a).....	2
